
METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

The 8/20/20 meeting will be held telephonically at 1:00 p.m. 

pursuant to Governor Lee’s Executive Order No. 16. 

MS. ASHONTI DAVIS 

MS. CHRISTINA KARPYNEC  

MR. TOM LAWLESS 

MR. LOGAN NEWTON 

MR. ROSS PEPPER, Vice-Chair  

MR. DAVID TAYLOR, Chairman 

Public Input to the Board 

Comments on any case can be emailed to the Board of Zoning Appeals at 

bza@nashville.gov. Comments received by 12:00 noon on Wednesday, August 19, 

2020, will be included in the board’s packet for their review. Any comments received 

after that time will be read into the record at the meeting. We urge you to make comments 

electronically. However, a remote station will be set up at the Sunny West Conference 

Room 700 2nd Ave S) for anyone who is unable to submit their comments electronically 

and wishes to make comments via telephone. Social distance recommendations will be 

implemented at the remote station.   

Consent Agenda 

The BZA utilizes a consent agenda for its meetings. One board member reviews the record 

for each case prior to the hearing and identifies those cases which meet the criteria for the 

requested action by the appellant. If the reviewing board member determines that 

testimony in the case would not alter the material facts in any substantial way, the case is 

recommended to the board for approval. The following items are proposed for the consent 

agenda on the 7/16/20 docket. If anyone opposes one of these cases, they should email 

bza@nashville.gov and state their opposition for the board’s review.  

Case 2020-160 (1402 BUCHANAN ST.) requesting a variance form front setback 

requirement in the R20 District. 

Case 2020-173 (201 GRIZZARD AVE.) requesting a variance from landscape buffer 

requirements in the CS District. 

mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
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                                               Previously Heard Case Requiring Board Action 

 
  

Case 2020-118-(610 S 2nd St.) Motion to Rehear Item A appeal previously heard on 6/4/20 

challenging the zoning administrator’s decision to revoke permit 2019074327 for a billboard. 

 
 

Case 2020-141-(5611 Franklin Pike) Motion to Rehear variances to permit a zero-foot (0') 

front setback and a five-foot (5') rear yard setback and a special exception to permit the 

development of six (6) residential units as an Adaptive Residential Development within a CL 

district.  

 

 

 

CASE 2020-160 (Council District - 21) 
 

ROBERTO GUITIERREZ, appellant and 1402 BUCHANAN ST, LLC, owner of the 

property located at 1402 BUCHANAN ST, requesting a special exception to reduce the 

street setback in the CS District, to construct a mixed-use development. Referred to the 

Board under Section 17.12.035. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction 

under Section 17.40.180 C. 

 
Use-Mixed-use Map Parcel 08111040800 

Results- 

 

CASE 2020-162 (Council District - 25) 
 

DUANE CUTHBERTSON, appellant and BUILD NASHVILLE DB2, LLC, owner of the 

property located at 1715 CASTLEMAN DR, requesting a variance from front setback 

requirements in the R20 District, to construct two single-family residences. Referred to the 

Board under Section 17.12.030.C.3. The appellant has alleged the Board would have 

jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 13107006800 

Results- 
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CASE 2020-173 (Council District - 2) 
 

JEFF YORICK, appellant and UMH TN HOLIDAY VILLAGE MHP, LLC, owner of 

the property located at 201 GRIZZARD AVE, requesting a variance from landscape 

buffer requirements in the CS District, to permit a mobile home park. Referred to the 

Board under Section 17.24.230 & 17.24.240. The appellant has alleged the Board would 

have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Mobile-home park Map Parcel 07103004500 

Results- 
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Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP | Roundabout Plaza | 1600 Division Street, Suite 700 | Nashville, TN 37203 | 615.244.2582 | bradley.com 

 
August 18, 2020 

VIA EMAIL 
Jon Michael 
Zoning Administrator 
Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals 
800 Second Avenue South 
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 
 

RE: Case No. 2020-141-Variances for PMT Properties, LLC, 5611 Franklin Pike, 
Nashville, Tennessee (Tax Map 160, Parcel 13).   

Dear Jon: 
 
This letter is written in response a request for rehearing of Metropolitan Board of Zoning 

Appeals (the “BZA”) Case No. 2020-141 by the City of Oak Hill (“Oak Hill”).  On July 23, 2020, 
the BZA granted Dewey Engineering, et al. ( “Appellant”) a requested variance to permit a zero 
foot (0′) front yard setback, a five foot (5′) rear yard setback, and a special exception to permit the 
development of six (6) residential units as an Adaptive Reuse Development without any 
commercial/retail uses. 

In its request for rehearing, Oak Hill claims that the BZA failed to consider information 
which demonstrates that the BZA’s decision violated the Metro Code.  Oak Hill claims that the 
property at 5611 Franklin Pike is located in the General Services District, instead of the Urban 
Services District, based on a copy of a tax bill.  Oak Hill contends that since the property is located 
in the General Services District, it is not eligible to be developed for Adaptive Reuse Development.  
Oak Hill further claims that the front setback approved by the BZA precludes Metro from effective 
implementation of its adopted major street plan.  

The Board of Zoning Appeals should deny Oak Hill’s request for failure to comply with 
the BZA’s Rules of Procedure.  Rule 10(A)(1) of the BZA’s Rules of Procedure only permits an 
“aggrieved party” to file a request for a rehearing, and Oak Hill was not a party to the July 16, 
2020 hearing before the BZA since no representative of Oak Hill participated at the hearing.  
Therefore Oak Hill is not a party who can file a request for a rehearing.   

Oak Hill has also failed to submit any new evidence in support of its request that could not 
have reasonably been presented at the July 16, 2020 hearing before the BZA.  Pursuant to Rule 
10(A)(2) of the BZA’s Rules of Procedure, no request for rehearing shall be granted “unless new 
evidence is submitted which could not have reasonably been presented at the previous hearing.”   

On the claim that the property at 5611 Franklin Pike is located in the General Services 
District, Oak Hill relies on the 2019 real property tax bill for 5611 Franklin Pike to support its 
request for rehearing, which was publicly available at the time of the initial public hearing and 
does not satisfy the BZA’s “new evidence” requirement.  In addition, as evidenced by the affidavit 
of David Kline attached hereto as Exhibit A, the property at 5611 Franklin Pike is located within 
the Urban Services District and the Planning Department is working with the Property Assessor’s 
office to correct any errors in its system related to the location of the property.  

James L. Murphy III 
jmurphy@bradley.com 
615.252.2303 direct 
615.252.6303 fax 



Jon Michael 
August 18, 2020 
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Second, Oak Hill claims that the Zoning Code expressly prohibits granting Appellant a 
zero foot (0′) front yard setback because Franklin Pike is designated as T3-M-AB4 in Metro’s 
Major and Collector Street Plan, which contemplates a six-foot bicycle zone and eight-foot parking 
zone.  Oak Hill claims that the zero foot (0′) front yard setback precludes Metro from being able 
to construct these improvements in the future.  Oak Hill relies on Note 3 to Section 17.12.030B of 
the Zoning Code as its basis to challenge the BZA’s decision, which provides that no principal 
building shall be allowed to be “constructed within an area designated for street improvements on 
a major street plan adopted subsequent to the effective date of this note.”   

As with its first claim, Oak Hill has failed to provide any new evidence to support its claim 
that approving the zero foot (0′) front yard setback violated the Zoning Code.  Oak Hill included 
the graphic depiction of the T3-M-AB4 zones from the NashvilleNext Plan in its request for 
rehearing. The NashvilleNext Plan was available to Oak Hill well before the July 16, 2020 hearing 
before the BZA, since it was adopted by the Planning Commission in June of 2015.  Therefore 
Oak Hill has failed to produce any “new evidence” regarding the Major and Collector Street Plan 
to warrant a rehearing.  

Oak Hill’s argument also ignores the fact that this section of Franklin Pike is a constrained 
right of way as shown on the Major and Collector Street Plan.  As illustrated in Exhibit B, the 
Major and Collector Street Plan provides that for the portion of Franklin Pike adjacent to 5611 
Franklin Pike, the width of one half of the right-of-way should be fifty-two and ½ half feet (52.50'), 
with a six foot (6') planting strip and an eight foot (8') sidewalk width.  The survey attached as 
Exhibit C demonstrates that centerline of Franklin Pike is sixty feet (60') at 5611 Franklin Pike, so 
the zero foot (0') front yard setback will not result in any building being constructed within an area 
designated for street improvements on the Major and Collector Street Plan. 

For all the foregoing reasons the Board should deny Oak Hill’s request for reconsider the 
granting of the variance to permit a zero foot (0′) front yard setback, a five foot (5′) rear yard 
setback, and the special exception to permit the development of six (6) residential units as an 
Adaptive Reuse Development without any commercial/retail uses. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
James L. Murphy III 
 

JLM 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Michael Dewey (via email, w/ enclosures) 
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AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID KLINE 

 

 

 The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the matters set forth in this Affidavit are 

true and correct, are made on the basis of personal knowledge, and if called upon to testify, 

undersigned’s testimony would be as follows: 

1. I am an adult resident of Nashville, Tennessee.  I am the Cadastral Manager in the 

Planning Department of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 

2. I was contacted by Michael Dewey via email on August 6, 2020 to confirm whether 

the property located at 5611 Franklin Pike was located in the Urban Services District.  

3. I confirmed to Michael Dewey that 5611 Franklin Pike is correctly located within 

the Urban Services District. 

4. I have contacted the Metro Property Assessor’s office to ensure that its records 

reflect that the property is located in the Urban Services District and not located in the General 

Services District within the limits of the City of Oak Hill.  

FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NOT. 

_____________________________________ 

DAVID KLINE 

Sworn to and subscribed before me 

this ____ day of _________, 2020 

 

____________________________________ 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires:  ______________  

DocVerify ID: C1B2CDF0-82DA-48D4-8CBC-8E375CA70431
www.docverify.com
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EXHIBIT B 
MAJOR AND COLLECTOR STREET MAP 

 



EXHIBIT C 
SURVEY  
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals 

        Metro Howard Building 
800 Second Avenue South 

Nashville, Tennessee 37210 

Appellant:  Roberto Gutierrez Date:  6/8/2020 

Property 
Owner:  1402 Buchanan St, LLC 

Case 
#: 2020-160 

Representative
:  Roberto Gutierrez 

  Map & 
Parcel: 08111040800 

Council 
District:  21 

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of 
Zoning Compliance was refused: 

Purpose: 
reduce the Street Setback from 15’, as shown in Table17.12.030B to 10’ as 
provided for in Zoning Section 17.12.035 

Activity Type: Commercial construction permit 

Location: 1402 Buchanan St, Nashville, TN 37208 

This property is in the    21     Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning 
Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance 
was denied for the reason: 

Reason: Street setback shown as 10’ per 17.12.035 conflicts with recent revision in 17.12.030B changing to 15’ 

Section: 17.12.035 

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection         of the 
Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here  
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property. 

Appellant 
Name: Roberto Gutierrez 

Representati
ve:  Same as Appellant   

Phone 
Number: 615-815-0755

 Phone 
Number: 

Address:  1916A 16th ave N Address: 

Nashville, TN 37208 

Email address: Roberto@jbgbuilt.com 
    Email 
address: 

Appeal Fee: 
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METROPOLITAN  COUNCIL 

  Member of Metro Council 

204 Metropolitan Courthouse               Nashville, Tennessee 37201  615/862-6780   Fax 615/862-6784 

Brandon Taylor 
Councilman, District 21 

615 432-1321 

August 6, 2020 

Chairman David Taylor and Members of the 
Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals 
Metro Office Building 
800 Second Avenue South 
Nashville, TN 37219-6300 

Re: Apppeal Case No. 2020-160 

1402 Buchanan St. 

Dear Chairman and Members: 

I am writing to express my support of the applicant’s request for a special exception to reduce 
the setback in the CS District, to construct a mixed-use development.  

I have not received any negative feedback to this request therefore, I respectfully request that 
the Board of Zoning Appeals approve Case No. 2020-160 located at 1402 Buchanan Street. 

Thank you for your attention to this request. 

Sincerely, 

Brandon Taylor 
Councilman, District 21 

Case # 2020-160



From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)
To: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes)
Cc: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes); Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works)
Subject: RE: Appeal 2020-160
Date: Friday, June 12, 2020 9:37:02 AM

2020-160       1402 Buchanan St       Reduce street setback
Variance: 17.12.030B and 17.12.035
Response:  Public Works takes no exception on condition that adequate parking is provided on site
per code.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

Christopher E. Gregory, E.I.T.
Metropolitan Government of Nashville
Department of Public Works
Engineering Division
720 South Fifth Street
Nashville, TN 37206
Ph: (615) 880-1678

From: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes) <Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2020 3:03 PM
To: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works) <Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov>; Ammarell, Beverly
(Public Works) <Beverly.Ammarell@nashville.gov>
Subject: Appeal 2020-160

Appeal 2020-160 on agenda for 8/6/2020

Case # 2020-160
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Memo 
To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department 

CC: Emily Lamb 

Date: July 17, 2020 

BZA Hearing Date:   August 6, 2020 

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for Special Exception Cases 

Pursuant to Section 17.40.340 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department is 

providing recommendations on the following special exception case:  

Case 2020-160 (1402 Buchanan Street) - Special Exception 

Request: To approve a special exception from the required street setback requirement. 

Zoning: Commercial Service (CS) is intended for retail, consumer service, financial, restaurant, office, 

self-storage, light manufacturing and small warehouse uses and is designed to create walkable 

neighborhoods. 

Land Use Policy: T4 Urban Mixed Use Corridor (T4 CM) is intended to enhance urban mixed use 

corridors by encouraging a greater mix of higher density residential and mixed use development along the 

corridor, placing commercial uses at intersections with residential uses between intersections; creating 

buildings that are compatible with the general character of urban neighborhoods; and a street design that 

moves vehicular traffic efficiently while accommodating sidewalks, bikeways, and mass transit. 

Existing Context: The property is approximately 0.34 acres and located in North Nashville along the 

collector, Buchanan Street, approximately 780 feet east of DR. D. B. Todd Jr. Blvd which is an arterial 

boulevard There is a built alley at the rear of the property. The site is currently vacant.  The surrounding 

area is primarily developed with commercial uses with some residential uses to the north of the property. 

Planning Department Analysis:  
The applicant is requesting a special exception: 

• To allow for a reduction of the street setback from 15 feet to 10 feet.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

Planning Department 

Metro Office Building 

800 Second Avenue South 

Nashville, Tennessee  37201 

615.862.7150 

615.862.7209 

Case # 2020-160



This site is within the urban zoning overlay district which allows for any proposed development that does 

not meet the setback standards within table 17.12.030B to be able to apply for a special exception as 

provided in Sections 17.12.035.A and 17.12.035.D 

 

The proposed project is a 5,511 square foot two-story mixed-use building with a raised patio in front.  

There are existing sidewalks along Buchanan Street.  The plan proposes a 17-car parking lot at the rear of 

the building. 

 

The Urban Mixed-Use Corridor (T4 CM) policy aims to create street setbacks that are shallow and 

consistent.  The majority of the adjacent existing buildings along Buchanan street are setback at the street 

approximately 10 feet, so a 10-foot street setback at this site would be consistent with the existing 

development pattern and meet the goals of the policy to create uniform block faces in terms of bulk and 

scale.  The T4 CM policy aims to create non-residential neighborhoods with massing that results in 

moderate to high lot coverage.  Reducing the setbacks for this property in the center of the block will 

achieve this goal and meet the intent of the policy. 

 

Planning Recommendation: Approve. 

 

Case # 2020-160



From: Lamb, Emily (Codes)
To: Michael, Jon (Codes); Shepherd, Jessica (Codes); Lifsey, Debbie (Codes); Butler, Lisa (Codes)
Subject: FW: 2020-160 appeal support
Date: Monday, July 20, 2020 1:53:37 PM

For the case file.

From: Taylor, Brandon (Council Member) <Brandon.Taylor@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Monday, July 20, 2020 1:34 PM
To: Lamb, Emily (Codes) <Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov>
Subject: Fwd: 2020-160 appeal support

Hi, Emily: This may be for BZA. See email below...

Council Member Brandon Taylor
District 21
Get Outlook for iOS

From: Meghan Ferris <meghan.c.ferris@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 20, 2020 1:28:54 PM
To: Planning Commissioners <Planning.Commissioners@nashville.gov>
Cc: Taylor, Brandon (Council Member) <Brandon.Taylor@nashville.gov>
Subject: 2020-160 appeal support

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise
caution when opening any attachments or links from external sources.

Hello! 

I live at 1835 16th Ave N and I am writing to voice my support of the 2020-160 appeal. I believe the
project should be exempted from the setback requirements because it will allow for more off street
parking, leaving the street parking for us residents and our guests, and is consistent with other
existing building and where they sit relative to the street, like the duchess hair salon building.  This
community is hungry for businesses to patronize and evidenced by the existing successful businesses
like Southern V, Slim and Huskys, and Minerva Ave, the more off street parking we can get the
better. 

 I am so excited to see what businesses this project brings to the neighborhood and am eager to
support them. Thank you for considering this appeal and my input! If there’s anything you need from
me please let me know. 

Meghan Ferris

Case # 2020-160

mailto:Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov
mailto:Jon.Michael@nashville.gov
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov
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From: Lamb, Emily (Codes)
To: Michael, Jon (Codes); Shepherd, Jessica (Codes); Lifsey, Debbie (Codes); Butler, Lisa (Codes)
Subject: FW: Support for appeal 2020-160
Date: Monday, July 20, 2020 2:11:29 PM

From: Taylor, Brandon (Council Member) <Brandon.Taylor@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Monday, July 20, 2020 2:10 PM
To: Lamb, Emily (Codes) <Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Support for appeal 2020-160

Here’s another one.

Council Member Brandon Taylor
District 21
Get Outlook for iOS

From: Brittney McClafferty <bmcclafferty@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 20, 2020 1:41:46 PM
To: Planning Commissioners <Planning.Commissioners@nashville.gov>; Taylor, Brandon (Council
Member) <Brandon.Taylor@nashville.gov>
Subject: Support for appeal 2020-160

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise
caution when opening any attachments or links from external sources.

Good afternoon

I am writing to voice my support for the proposed appeal 2020-160 for the development at 1402
Buchanan.  

I support the special exemption from the setback requirements because it allows for more off street
parking in the rear and would keep the front of the building in line and congruent with everything
else on Buchanan.  This project will be an asset to the neighborhood and will add more curb appeal
to a run down area 

Thank you, 
Brittney McClafferty 
Resident of 16th Ave N & District 21

Case # 2020-160
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BZA Case No. 2020-162 
1715 Castleman Drive 

Variance of street setback 

1 

Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

Agenda Date: August 6, 2020 

Case No. 2020-162 

Address: 1715 Castleman Drive 

1715 Castleman Drive

Request: Variance of the street setback from Hunt Place from 61.1’ to 50’. 

Purpose: To allow one of the two new proposed homes for this site to be situated 

11.1 ft closer to Hunt Place. The variance will enable more spacing in between the 

two proposed dwellings and create clearance for an existing tree.  

Case # 2020-162



BZA Case No. 2020-162 
1715 Castleman Drive 

Variance of street setback 

2 
 

 

1715 Castleman: Southeast corner of Castleman and Hunt 

The Variance of the street setback on Hunt Place is an adjustment of only 11.1’. The 

minor request will allow a proposed home to be situated along Hunt Place in a 

manor that is more consistent with the broader prevailing pattern on this street as 

evidenced by the five homes on the west side of the street.   

 

Zoning Requirement / Intent: The Code requires an ‘average’ street setback in 

residential districts. The ‘average’ street setback is established by measuring the 4 

closest homes on the same blockface. In this instance, there are only four other 

homes on this block (east side of Hunt Place). The average setback is 61.1’.  

The street setback requirement is intended to create continuity along a given 

blockface/ streetscape, to create and maintain a uniform pattern and to create a 

desirable and proportional relationship between homes and the corresponding 

street. 

Case # 2020-162



BZA Case No. 2020-162 
1715 Castleman Drive 

Variance of street setback 

3 
 

This block was originally platted with a 40’ street setback on Hunt however for 

reasons unknown the neighboring lot to the south created a unique circumstance 

by locating parking areas in front of their homes and pushing their buildings well 

behind what was required at the time. Their decision to build at 66’ and 80’ has 

skewed the average setback for the block significantly such that all new homes are 

also required to setback at relatively deep distances - out of character with the 

surrounding neighborhood.  

The average across the street is more inline with standard planning practices - it 

presents a relatively uniform relationship with the street at just under 50’.  

Our requested variance is consistent with that pattern.  

  

Analysis: 

The subject property is a corner lot for which the front street setback is Hunt Place. 

The subject property is located within the Green Hills neighborhood while there is 

generally a uniform pattern among residential blocks - differentiation can be found 

around the neighborhood. It is not uncommon for corner lots to have more shallow 

setbacks along a given street than the rest of the block.    

The required building setback of 61.1’ is relatively deep compared to much of the 

surrounding neighborhood. The corner lot at the opposite end of this same block 

(on Hunt Place and Lone Oak) contains a recently built home with a 50’ setback 

from Hunt Place. The home across the street (on Hunt Place) similarly has a 50’ 

street setback as well as the other homes on that side of the block.  The requested 

variance will create an outcome consistent with those existing homes.  

Two homes are permitted on the R20 zoned subject property. The deep street 

setback requirement coupled with the deeper street setback from Castleman Drive 

provide for a relatively small building envelope. The minor variance will allow for 

two homes to be constructed on the property with 11.1’ additional feet in between 

the buildings. The additional spacing in between buildings will allow for a building 

pattern more consistent with the surrounding context.  

Case # 2020-162



BZA Case No. 2020-162 
1715 Castleman Drive 

Variance of street setback 

4 
 

Additionally, there is a mature Oak tree located in the middle of the northern 

portion of the property (adjacent to Castleman Drive). The variance will allow for 

more opportunity to create space in between the building and the tree thereby 

saving the mature tree. 

 

Sketch of potential layout in relation to old Oak Tree 

 

 

Large Oak Tree on north side of lot. 
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BZA Case No. 2020-162 
1715 Castleman Drive 

Variance of street setback 

5 
 

It is not uncommon for corner lots to contain slightly to significantly shallower 

setbacks than other homes on the block face. This property contains a fair amount 

of mature trees along the Hunt Place property line. The builder has every intention 

of maintaining those trees. Additionally, there is a fair amount of vegetation in 

between this property and the neighboring property to the south. The vegetation 

combined with the tree coverage along the street will considerably mitigate any 

perceived impact from the 11.1’ variance.  

The variance will also create slightly more room on the property to ensure the 

proposed homes are two stories in height.  

The variance requested appears as if it will have limited impact to the streetscape 

on Hunt Place and will create conditions on the lot that will benefit the 

neighborhood development pattern.   

The applicant has had significant communication with the community and 

Councilmember regarding the variance. The owners live in the immediate vicinity 

(on Castleman) and have spoken with numerous neighbors resulting in support for 

the request. In addition to Metro notices, the applicant mailed out letters to the 

same recipients showing the requested variance on a site plan and explaining the 

rationale for the request. Multiple points of contact were provided on the letters. 

Only a few calls and emails were received as a result. After a brief conversation all 

resulted in support (or at least, lack of opposition).     

Unique Circumstances: 

1. The subject property is a relatively shallow corner lot - the combination of deeper street 

setbacks creates a smaller building envelope on which to fit Green Hills homes; 

2. The subject property to the south contains a house that has a uniquely deep street 

setback (anomaly for the block) that is skewing the average applicable to this property; 

3. There is a large oak tree on the north boundary the owners and neighbors would like to 

save - the variance creates a favorable condition in an attempt to save that mature tree;  

4. There are homes on this street (this block and across the street) containing street setback 

consistent with this variance request. 

Conditions: 

The applicant is willing to condition approval of the variance to a two story 

building height limit for both homes. 

Case # 2020-162
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extent of legal protections provided by copyright and 
intellectual property law.
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NOTE:

1. ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN SHOWN FOR REFERENCE, 
SCHEMATIC BOUNDARIES AND SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ONLY.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR / OWNER TO COORDINATE FINISH FLOOR 
ELEVATIONS WITH FINAL GRADING PLAN AND IN FIELD PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.
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1 50% SCHEMATIC DESIGN 06/24/2020
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From: Duane Cuthbertson
To: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes); Lifsey, Debbie (Codes)
Subject: Fwd: 1715 castleman bza support letter
Date: Thursday, July 16, 2020 10:38:27 AM

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise
caution when opening any attachments or links from external sources.

Will you please accept this email of support for BZA 2020-162 at 1715 Castleman. It's
scheduled for 8/6/20. 
Duane

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Shaun Burroughs <shaun@buildnashvilletn.com>
Date: Fri, Jun 12, 2020 at 7:26 AM
Subject: 1715 castleman bza support letter
To: Jamie Duncan <jamie@buildnashvilletn.com>, Duane Cuthbertson
<dcuthber@gmail.com>

Thanks, 
Shaun Burroughs
615-715-6212

Begin forwarded message:

From: Elliott Holt <Elliott.NobleHolt@medicopy.net>
Date: June 12, 2020 at 6:45:34 AM CDT
To: Shaun Burroughs <shaun@buildnashvilletn.com>
Subject: Updated email

﻿
To the Board of Zoning Appeals:

My name is Elliott Noble-Holt and I live at 1711 Castleman Drive. Please accept this
email as an indication of my support for a request for a Variance of the street setback
at 1715 Castleman Drive. The requested street setback reduction from 61' to 50' on
Hunt Place is minor and will better complement the streetscape and provide for a
more evenly spaced layout for the two homes on the property. 

Thank you for your support. 

-- 
Elliott Noble-Holt, CEO
MediCopy Services, Inc.
P: 866.587.6274
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F: 888.233.4226
C: 615.604.8468

 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message
contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you
should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have
received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are
notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly
prohibited.

-- 
Duane Cuthbertson
615.924.9618
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From: Duane Cuthbertson
To: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes); Lifsey, Debbie (Codes)
Subject: Fwd: BZA Case No. 2020-162
Date: Wednesday, July 22, 2020 12:22:18 PM

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise
caution when opening any attachments or links from external sources.

Will you please include the email of support below in our file (BZA 2020-162 : 1715
Castleman)?
Thank you.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Shaun Burroughs <shaun@buildnashvilletn.com>
Date: Tue, Jul 21, 2020 at 10:25 AM
Subject: Fwd: BZA Case No. 2020-162
To: Duane Cuthbertson <dcuthber@gmail.com>

Thanks, 
Shaun Burroughs
615-715-6212

Begin forwarded message:

From: Joe Swing <jswing@comcast.net>
Date: July 21, 2020 at 9:53:50 AM CDT
To: shaun@buildnashvilletn.com
Subject: BZA Case No. 2020-162

﻿

Mr. Burroughs,

This is to confirm that we have no objection to your request for a
variance to reduce the setback on Hunt Place for your upcoming project.

In the past few years, Build Nashville has constructed a number
residences on Castleman Drive.  This new project will be directly across
the street from our home.  We have found that you act responsibly during
the construction period and are considerate of the surrounding neighbors.

Case # 2020-162
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Kindest regards,

 

Marilyn and Joe Swing

1706 Castleman Drive

Nashville, Tennessee 37215

 

 

joe edward Swing
       ...art that's different.  On Purpose.

 

-- 
Duane Cuthbertson
615.924.9618
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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

Duane Cuthbertson <dcuthber@gmail.com> 
Thursday, August 13, 2020 2:20 PM 
Michael, Jon (Codes); Butler, Lisa (Codes); Shepherd, Jessica (Codes); Lifsey, Debbie 
(Codes) 

Wyatt, Jonathan (Codes) 
Fwd: 1715 Castleman tree protection 

CASTLEMAN 171 S_SITE PLAN TREE PROTECTION.pdf 

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise caution when 

opening any attachments or links from external sources. 

All -

Please accept the attached modified site plan to accompany our Variance request for 1715 Castleman Drive, specifically 

as it relates to the relationship between the western proposed house and the existing oak tree on the north side of the 
existing house. 

In coordination with Metro's Urban Forester (correspondence in the email chain below) we submit the attached site 

plan to indicate our commitment to save the Oak tree identified on the north side of the existing house. Please note that 

we are still in our design phase for this site and other aspects of the site plan may change. We will not make changes to 

the plan that encroach upon our commitments to saving the tree. 

To that end, we have taken/ will take the following measures: 

1. adjusted our site plan to create additional space between our western proposed house and the base of the tree to a

minimum of 15' of separation.

2. provide a tree protection fence around the perimeter of the tree trunk so that no compaction and little to no
disturbance occurs near the bulk of the root structures below ground - the tree protection fence will not only protect

the area between the house and the tree but also the space between the tree and Castleman Drive;

3. we are going to 'root prune' along a line adjacent to our proposed building nearest the tree so that there is uniform

treatment/ disturbance of the root structure as opposed to disproportionate disturbance.

4. we will install an irrigation system to allow the future homeownwer to regularly water the grounds

If, despite our measures, the tree does not survive during construction or within one year after the use and occupancy of 
the western proposed house is issued we will replace the tree with two similar large canopy species trees (minimum 2" 

calipers at time of planting) along the Castleman Drive frontage. 

We hope that you find the location of the oak tree, as well as the out of character setback of the adjacent house on Hunt 

Place that has unreasonably influenced our required setback as adequate unique circumstances to grant us a small 

variance that will ultimately allow our proposed house to fit better into the broader Hunt Place context. 

1 
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals 

        Metro Howard Building 
800 Second Avenue South 

Nashville, Tennessee 37210 

Appellant:  Jeff Yorick, PE (UMH) Date:   July 7, 2020 

Property Owner:  UMH TN Holiday Village MHP, LLC            Case #:  2020-173 

Representative:  Brad Bork, PE (GMC)   Map & Parcel:   07103004500 

Council District: 
 02 (Brandon 
Taylor) 

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of 
Zoning Compliance was refused: 

Purpose: 

Uses on both properties are the same (Holiday Village was constructed in the early 1980’s, southern 
mobile home park constructed in late 1960’s), CS base zone property has a Residential PUD overlay for 
Mobile Home Park use 

Activity Type: Mobile Home Park 

Location:  South property line (201 Grizzard Ave. Nashville, TN) 

This property is in the CS (RES PUD #148-81P-002) Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore 
filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate 
of Zoning Compliance was denied for the reason: 

Reason: Type C buffer required due to base zone district incompatibility 

Section: 17.24.230 & 17.24.240 

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection         of the 
Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here  
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property. 

Appellant Name:  Jeff Yorick, PE (UMH) Representative:      Brad Bork, PE (GMC) 

Phone Number: 724-550-5748  Phone Number:  630-825-8013 

Address:  150 Clay Street, Suite 450             Address:   3310 West End Ave., Suite 420 

 Morgantown, WV 26501 Nashville, TN 37203 

Email address:  jyorick@umh.com     Email address:  Brad.bork@gmcnetwork.com 

Appeal Fee: $200.00 
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July 7, 2020 
 
Metro Nashville 
Department of Codes Administration 
800 Second Avenue South 
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 
 
Re: UMH Properties – Dickerson Pike & Grizzard Ave. 

Holiday Village Mobile Park Buffer 
Parcel ID: 07103004500 

 Board of Zoning Appeals – Hardship Letter 
 
Dear Codes Administration: 
 
Goodwyn, Mills & Cawood, Inc. on behalf of UMH Properties, Inc. respectfully requests a 
variance for the above-referenced project located at 201 Grizzard Ave, Nashville, TN. UMH 
Properties, Inc. plans to expand the existing mobile park located to the west. The existing 
use would not change. 
 
The variance requested is:  
Landscape Buffer Variance (Section 17.24.230 & 17.24.240) - Relief from Landscape 
Buffer requirements. 
 
The landscape buffer in question would exist between the southern boundary of the 
expansion and the adjoining property (Parcel ID: 07106005600 & 07102015100) to the 
south. Both properties are currently mobile home parks. However, the project site has a 
base zone of Commercial Service (CS) with a Res. PUD overlay (148-81P-002) and OV-
FLD while the adjoining property is zoned for Residential (RS5). In place of the generally 
required buffer zone, UMH Properties, Inc. would like to construct an opaque fence to 
separate the properties. 
 
Because the two properties have the same use (Holiday Village was constructed in the 
early 1980’s, Trinity Estates in the late 1960’s), the screening or privacy provided by the 
usual buffer is not necessary. The mobile home lots closest to the property line would 
greatly benefit from this expanded space. Additionally, the ground and soil in the buffer 
zone has a significant amount of surface bedrock and unlikely to yield healthy trees or new 
growth. 
 
Most importantly, there is a 50’ easement for a Piedmont Gas transmission pipeline that 
crosses directly through the center of the buffer zone.  The easement does not allow for 
landscape plantings, but a fence is allowed, and a gate will be provided for the Metro Fire 
Department and Piedmont Gas to maintain the pipeline. 
 
The proposed opaque fence would meet the intent of a buffer by providing separation of 
the two similar uses.  The granting of this variance request would not be injurious to 
neighboring properties or to the public welfare, as the uses are the same and would not 
normally have a buffer between them. Finally, the hardship created is not self-imposed, due 
to the existing utility, easements, and surface bedrock. 
 
Please advise if you have any questions or require additional information.   
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Bradley Bork, P.E. (TN) 
Project Manager, Engineering 
T: 615.333.7200 Ext. 554 
D: 615.866.5373 
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST 

 

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members. 
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request.  Zoning staff will notify the district 
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for 
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in the case.  The 
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices 
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be 
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you 
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the 
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.) 
 

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the 

hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code. 

It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices 

being sent to them from our office. 

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from 

the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you 

that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied.  You should also be 

aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request 

with the board. 

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is 

complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete. 

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the 

Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record. 

I am aware that I am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing. 

 

_________________________________    ___________________ 

APPELLANT       DATE 
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Standards for a Variance 
 
 
The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application 
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in 
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows: 
 

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness 

or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other 
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and 
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of 
such property. 
 

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property 

and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area. 

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the 

previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code. 

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance. 

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other 

property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area. 

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the 

public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code. 

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not 

compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an 

approved Planned Unit Development. 

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density 

of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of 

residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7 

(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board 

shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban 

Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation 

from the Planning Commission. 

Case# 2020-173



 

  
 
In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to 
the Board what your hardship is . Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and  
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature 
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can 
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these 
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case. 
 
At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot 
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have 
legitimate hardship.  
 
The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a 
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying 
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively 
as possible.   
 

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT 
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE 
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED? 
 
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________ 
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Department of Codes Administration 
800 2nd Avenue South 
Metro Office Building 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals Checklist 
 
 

The following items must be provided with submittal prior to acceptance by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. Site plans and pictures should be submitted on a CD or thumb drive when possible.  
 
All appeal cases must be reviewed by a Zoning Examiner prior to scheduling for a BZA docket.  
The Zoning Examiner will start the application. However failure to provide any of the items 
under your appeal type listed below will be deemed an incomplete submittal and will not be 
scheduled for a docket. 

 
Item A Appeal 

□ Letter detailing the bases for the appeal. The letter must specifically address the error in 

the interpretation or application of law made by the zoning staff. 
 

Variance Requests 

□ Scaled Site Plan (Drawn to engineer’s or architect’s scale) 

  Minimum Size 8.5” x 11” 
Maximum Size of 11 x 17. 

□ Hardship Form or Letter (Available online at www.nashville.gov/codes.bza) 

 

Special Exceptions 

□ Scaled Site Plan (Drawn to engineer’s or architect’s scale)  

Minimum Size 8.5” x 11” 
Maximum Size of 11 x 17. 

□ Neighborhood meeting will take place after application but before BZA hearing date. 

 
Item D Appeals (Non-Conforming Uses/Structures) 

□ Scaled Site Plan (Drawn to engineer’s or architect’s scale)  

Minimum Size 8.5” x 11” 
Maximum Size of 11 x 17. 

Case# 2020-173
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Department of Codes Administration 
800 2nd Avenue South 
Metro Office Building 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals Checklist 
 

 
Scheduling 
 
Before scheduling your case for a docket, all site plans and applications will be checked by staff. 
Incomplete applications will not be scheduled for a docket until the submittal is complete. 
 

Item A Appeals 

 
Item A appeals are appeals pertaining to the Zoning Administrator’s interpretation of the zoning 
Ordinance. Persons submitting appeals for an Item A appeal must provide a cover letter that 
addresses the reasons for the appeal. This letter must state with specificity what section of the 
zoning ordinance you are challenging. Letters of a general nature will not be accepted for filing.  
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From: Kivett, Stephan (Codes)
To: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes)
Cc: Michael, Jon (Codes)
Subject: RE: 2020-173
Date: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 12:13:19 PM

I don’t have a problem with a variance (assuming no opposition)

Stephan Kivett
Urban Forester

From: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes) <Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 9:34 AM
To: Kivett, Stephan (Codes) <Stephan.Kivett@nashville.gov>
Subject: 2020-173

Appeal case 2020-173 Landscape buffer

Debbie Lifsey
Administrative Services Officer III
800 2nd Avenue South 1st Floor
Nashville, TN  37210
(615) 862-6505
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